REGULAR SESSION
SEPTEMBER 9th, 2024

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday 9th, 2024. The meeting
was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present, Dennis Hopkins, Dennis Brown,
and Rick Friday.

AGENDA: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion
carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the minutes for Wednesday
September 4th, 2024. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

SECONDARY ROADS: Union County Roads Superintendent, Al Hysell, presented and discussed the
weekly Maintenance Activity Report.

SHERIFF: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to accept the part-time employment of Patrick
Reeves for the part-time jailer position that will go into a full-time position after 6 months as
presented by Union County Chief Deputy, Chris Knouse. All voting aye, motion carried.

CARE MANAGEMENT/LEASE AGREEMENT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve
the CARE Management/Lease Agreement as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All
voting aye, motion carried.

FISCAL YEAR 23/24 CASH REPORT: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to accept the 23/24
Fiscal Year CASH Report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting aye,
motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday approve the payment of Claim #153759 - Claim
#153920 for a grand total of $1,256,656.23 as follows:

ABILDTRUP, DAVID N 20.00 |OWA EARTH WORKS 238,715.06
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING 1,780.74 IMWCA 5,306.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS 3,716.17 |OWA STATE ASSOC. OF ASSESSORS 325.00
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE 1,497.78 IOWA TOOL & MANUFACTURING INC 2,427.98
ADAMSON, BEN 20.00 IOWA WASTE SERVICES LLC 47,916.50
ADVANCED AG SEED LLC 87.50 J&J PLUMBING HEATING & COOLING LLC 272.00
AFTON DEVELOPMENT CLUB 4,000.00 JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR 1,121.24
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE 624.23 KLINE, PATRICIA ANN 20.00
AGRIVISION EQUIPMENT GROUP LLC 44.76  KLINE, STEVE 20.00
AKIN BUILDING CENTER 493.88 KLINGENSMITH, MIKE 20.00
ALLIANT ENERGY 6,113.24 L.J. ROTH RESTORATION INC 114,504.41
ASSOCIATES FOR PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES PC 260.00 LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY, INC. 297.00
BM SALES 2,086.00 LOY, STACY 700.00
BOMGAARS 799.48 LYNAM LAWN CARE LLC 3,227.84
BRETT STREET POWERWASHING INC 180.00 MADISON COUNTY SHERIFF 46.24
BRICK GENTRY PC 600.00 MAIL SERVICES LLC 613.75
BROWN, WYN 20.00 MASTERCARD/ISSB 2,619.07

BUSY B LLC 81,989.21 MATURA ACTION CORPORATION 18,000.00



BUTTERFIELD SALES & EQUIPMENT
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC
CAPITAL ONE

CARLTON, KATIE

CHAMBERLAIN, MARY
CHAMBERLAIN, STEVE

CHAT MOBILITY

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2

CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY

CITY OF AFTON

CITY OF CRESTON

CLARKE COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE
CONNECTIONS AREA AGENCY ON AGING INC
CONSTRUCTION & AGGREGATE PRODUCTS
CONTINENTAL RESEARCH CORP
COPY SYSTEMS INC

CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CRESTON NEWS ADVERTISER
CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY
CRESTON/UNION COUNTY TOURISM
CRITICAL HIRE PLC

CULLIGAN OF SOUTH IA

DAN'S CATERING

DCI - SOR

DEMICHELIS LAW FIRM

DUNPHY, COLTON

ELLIPSIS

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP
FASTENAL COMPANY

FENTON CONSTRUCTION

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC
FIRSTNET/AT&T MOBILITY

FRANKS SERVICE

GARDEN & ASSOCIATES LTD
GIBSON MEMORIAL LIBRARY
GOOBS REPAIR INC

GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL & LAWN CARE
H&H COMMERCIAL SERVICES
HANSON LAW/ADAM HANSON
HEART OF IOWA COMMUNITY SERVICES
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO
HERBERGER CONSTRUCTION CO, INC
HI CREST INC

HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS INC
HOUSBY MACK INC

HUDDLESON TREE SERVICE LLC
HYDRO KLEAN INC

HYSELL, SANDY

ICUBE

INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS INC
IOWA DNR

IOWA DNR

All voting aye, motion carried.

37,906.24
8,191.00
19.16
95.14
20.00
20.00
50.00
244.80
387.85
29.16
13,750.47
1,170.00
7,061.00
2.70
286.10
40.56
186.56
165.00
531.79
3,500.00
25.00
153.95
4,540.00
75.00
4,260.00
148.20
1,446.15
55,000.00
3,381.62
29.00
8,953.75
28.62
1,105.01
2,147.62
1,283.03
34,500.00
145.00
165.00
61,249.37
885.00
28,441.37
1,435.27
191,337.35
1,165.00
1,568.85
229.32
520.00
4,414.00
292.07
200.00
504.35
25,174.34
340.00

MCNAUGHT, RAY

MCNEILL TREE SERVICE

MEDIACOM

METAL CULVERTS INC
MIDAMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL
MIDWEST WHEEL CO

MIKE EBLEN CONSTRUCTION LLC
MITCHELL, MELANIE L
NAPA/CRESTON MOTOR SUPPLY INC
PITNEY BOWES RESERVE ACCOUNT
POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE
POMPS TIRE SERVICE INC

PRIEST, SHELBY

PROFESSIONAL OFFICES SERVICES INC
QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC

RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES
RIPPERGER AUTO REPAIR

RONS PEST SOLUTIONS
RUETERS/RUETER & ZENOR CO
SCALES SALES & SERVICE LLC

SCC NETWORKS

SCHAEFER, MINDY

SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
SCHNEIDER GEOSPATIAL LLC

SCS ENGINEERS

SERVICE TECHS INC

SOUTHERN IOWA RC&D

SIRWA

SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY

STALCUP, CLARENCE MARK

STALKER CHEVROLET

STAPLES

STAR EQUIPMENT LTD

STOREY KENWORTHY/MATT PARROTT
SUMMIT VIEW MOWING & AG SEEDING
TANNER, ALLEN

TRIPP, DAVID

TRIPP, PEGGY

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES

UNI ROADSIDE PROGRAM

UNION COUNTY ENGINEER

UNION COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY
US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE

US CELLULAR

VEATCH, HAL

VISA CARD SERVICE

VISA/ISSB

VSP ENGINEERING

WEEKS, MEGGEN L PLC

WESTERN IOWA TOURISM REGION
WINDSTREAM

YOUNG FENCING

ZIEGLER INC

20.00
150.00
901.70

32,706.40
664.48
1,348.95
300.00
20.00
3,667.62
4,000.00
84.28
20,400.00
700.00
4,781.14

10.00
204.90

20.00
225.00
772.18
495.00

41.95
659.28

69,489.23
4,473.00
2,256.25

354.67
5,000.00

30.00

18,435.00

20.00
499.62
240.88

1,109.44
462.62
8,150.00

20.00

20.00

20.00
290.00

95.00
696.80

6,000.00

66.06

1,531.06

20.00

361.89
1,854.96
1,919.00
1,875.00

500.00

515.86
5,146.79
3,744.37



TOUR NEW SIRWA PLANT: Jeff Rice and John Stephan gave the Board of Supervisors a tour of the
new SIRWA Plant.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 12:10PM.

BY: ATTEST:
DENNIS HOPKINS, CHAIRMAN SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR




