REGULAR SESSION

SEPTEMBER 9th, 2024

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday 9th, 2024. The meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present, Dennis Hopkins, Dennis Brown, and Rick Friday.

AGENDA: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the minutes for Wednesday September 4th, 2024. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

SECONDARY ROADS: Union County Roads Superintendent, Al Hysell, presented and discussed the weekly Maintenance Activity Report.

SHERIFF: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to accept the part-time employment of Patrick Reeves for the part-time jailer position that will go into a full-time position after 6 months as presented by Union County Chief Deputy, Chris Knouse. All voting aye, motion carried.

CARE MANAGEMENT/LEASE AGREEMENT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday to approve the CARE Management/Lease Agreement as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting aye, motion carried.

FISCAL YEAR 23/24 CASH REPORT: Motion by Friday and seconded by Brown to accept the 23/24 Fiscal Year CASH Report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Friday approve the payment of Claim #153759 - Claim #153920 for a grand total of \$1,256,656.23 as follows:

ABILDTRUP, DAVID N	20.00	IOWA EARTH WORKS	238,715.06
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	1,780.74	IMWCA	5,306.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS	3,716.17	IOWA STATE ASSOC. OF ASSESSORS	325.00
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE	1,497.78	IOWA TOOL & MANUFACTURING INC	2,427.98
ADAMSON, BEN	20.00	IOWA WASTE SERVICES LLC	47,916.50
ADVANCED AG SEED LLC	87.50	J&J PLUMBING HEATING & COOLING LLC	272.00
AFTON DEVELOPMENT CLUB	4,000.00	JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR	1,121.24
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE	624.23	KLINE, PATRICIA ANN	20.00
AGRIVISION EQUIPMENT GROUP LLC	44.76	KLINE, STEVE	20.00
AKIN BUILDING CENTER	493.88	KLINGENSMITH, MIKE	20.00
ALLIANT ENERGY	6,113.24	L.J. ROTH RESTORATION INC	114,504.41
ASSOCIATES FOR PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES PC	260.00	LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY, INC.	297.00
BM SALES	2,086.00	LOY, STACY	700.00
BOMGAARS	799.48	LYNAM LAWN CARE LLC	3,227.84
BRETT STREET POWERWASHING INC	180.00	MADISON COUNTY SHERIFF	46.24
BRICK GENTRY PC	600.00	MAIL SERVICES LLC	613.75
BROWN, WYN	20.00	MASTERCARD/ISSB	2,619.07
BUSY B LLC	81,989.21	MATURA ACTION CORPORATION	18,000.00

BUTTERFIELD SALES & EQUIPMENT	27 906 24	MCNAUGHT, RAY	20.00
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC	8,191.00	MCNEILL TREE SERVICE	150.00
CAPITAL ONE	19.16	MEDIACOM	901.70
CARLTON, KATIE	95.14	METAL CULVERTS INC	32,706.40
CHAMBERLAIN, MARY	20.00	MIDAMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL	664.48
CHAMBERLAIN, STEVE	20.00	MIDWEST WHEEL CO	1,348.95
CHAT MOBILITY	50.00	MIKE EBLEN CONSTRUCTION LLC	300.00
CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2	244.80	MITCHELL, MELANIE L	20.00
CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY	387.85	NAPA/CRESTON MOTOR SUPPLY INC	3,667.62
CITY OF AFTON	29.16	PITNEY BOWES RESERVE ACCOUNT	4,000.00
CITY OF CRESTON	13,750.47	POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE	84.28
CLARKE COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE	1,170.00		20,400.00
CONNECTIONS AREA AGENCY ON AGING INC	7,061.00		700.00
CONSTRUCTION & AGGREGATE PRODUCTS	2.70	PROFESSIONAL OFFICES SERVICES INC	4,781.14
CONTINENTAL RESEARCH CORP	286.10	QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC	10.00
COPY SYSTEMS INC	40.56	RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES	204.90
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	186.56	RIPPERGER AUTO REPAIR	20.00
CRESTON NEWS ADVERTISER	165.00	RONS PEST SOLUTIONS	225.00
CRESTON PUBLISHING COMPANY	531.79	RUETERS/RUETER & ZENOR CO	772.18
CRESTON/UNION COUNTY TOURISM	3,500.00	•	495.00
CRITICAL HIRE PLC	25.00	SCC NETWORKS	41.95
CULLIGAN OF SOUTH IA	153.95	SCHAEFER, MINDY	659.28
DAN'S CATERING	4,540.00	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	69,489.23
DCI - SOR	75.00	SCHNEIDER GEOSPATIAL LLC	4,473.00
DEMICHELIS LAW FIRM		SCS ENGINEERS	2,256.25
DUNPHY, COLTON	148.20		354.67
ELLIPSIS	1,446.15		5,000.00
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND	55,000.00		30.00
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP	3,381.62		18,435.00
FASTENAL COMPANY	29.00		20.00
FENTON CONSTRUCTION	8,953.75	STALKER CHEVROLET	499.62
FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC	28.62	STAPLES	240.88
FIRSTNET/AT&T MOBILITY		STAR EQUIPMENT LTD	1,109.44
FRANKS SERVICE	-	STOREY KENWORTHY/MATT PARROTT	462.62
GARDEN & ASSOCIATES LTD	1,283.03	SUMMIT VIEW MOWING & AG SEEDING	8,150.00
GIBSON MEMORIAL LIBRARY	34,500.00	TANNER, ALLEN	20.00
GOOBS REPAIR INC	145.00	TRIPP, DAVID	20.00
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL & LAWN CARE	165.00	TRIPP, PEGGY	20.00
H&H COMMERCIAL SERVICES	61,249.37	TYLER TECHNOLOGIES	290.00
HANSON LAW/ADAM HANSON	885.00	UNI ROADSIDE PROGRAM	95.00
HEART OF IOWA COMMUNITY SERVICES	28,441.37		696.80
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	1,435.27		6,000.00
HERBERGER CONSTRUCTION CO, INC	191,337.35		66.06
HI CREST INC	1,165.00		1,531.06
HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS INC	1,568.85	VEATCH, HAL	20.00
HOUSBY MACK INC	229.32	VISA CARD SERVICE	361.89
HUDDLESON TREE SERVICE LLC	520.00	VISA/ISSB	1,854.96
HYDRO KLEAN INC	4,414.00	VSP ENGINEERING	1,919.00
HYSELL, SANDY	292.07	WEEKS, MEGGEN L PLC	1,875.00
ICUBE	200.00	WESTERN IOWA TOURISM REGION	500.00
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS INC	504.35	WINDSTREAM	515.86
IOWA DNR	25,174.34		5,146.79
IOWA DNR	340.00	ZIEGLER INC	3,744.37
IO WA DIN	3-0.00	LIEGELIN IIVC	3,774.37

DENNIS HOPKINS, CHAIRMAN	SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR
BY:	ATTEST:
ADJOURNMENT: There being no further	business, the meeting was adjourned at 12:10PM.
new SIRWA Plant.	

TOUR NEW SIRWA PLANT: Jeff Rice and John Stephan gave the Board of Supervisors a tour of the